
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE NHB COMMUNITY GRANTS PANEL 

 
THURSDAY 19TH JULY 2018 AT 4.00 P.M. 

 
PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors S. J. Baxter, C. J. Bloore, B. T. Cooper and K.J. May 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Welcome  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. Background Information (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

4. Presentation Timetable (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

5. Summary of Applications £1,580 and under (Pages 5 - 20) 
 

6. Summary of Applications between £1,581 and £15,800 (Pages 21 - 42) 
 

7. Scoring Matrix (Pages 43 - 44) 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
3rd July 2018 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



NEW HOME BONUS COMMUNITY GRANTS PANEL 

Background Information 

The New Homes Bonus Community Grants Scheme was set up in 2015/16 following 
receipt of a petition at Council in April 2014. 
 
The Scheme was reviewed and revised at the Cabinet meeting in February 2017 
when it was passed to Council for consideration.  This was agreed and the 
necessary process put in place to promote the Scheme and invite relevant 
applications.  The Scheme has continued in 2018 in the same format as that used for 
the 2017 Scheme. 
 
Details in respect of the scheme and relevant application forms were uploaded to the 
Council’s website together with a timeline of the process and deadlines for 
completed applications.  
 
The funding is split into 2 categories of application – Lower which is applications of 
£1,580 and under and Higher which is applications of £1,581 to £15,800. 
 
The purpose of this meeting is to give each applicant an opportunity to respond to 
any questions and points of clarification from Members, in order for the Panel to 
consider whether each application is: 
 
a)  appropriate and 
b)  meets the criteria set down in the New Homes Bonus Community Grants 

Scheme and detailed in the relevant application forms.  
 
Details of the scoring matrix that will be used are attached at agenda item 3. 

A brief summary of each application is also attached to this agenda, but it should be 

noted that each Member of the Panel has had the opportunity to scrutinise the 

completed detailed applications outside of this meeting.  These will also be available 

at the meeting should Members wish to make reference to them. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



NEW HOMES BONUS COMMUNITY GRANTS PANEL 

Timetable for Presentations – 19th July 2018 

 
4.00 pm 

Meeting is opened with introductions and housekeeping together 
with format for the meeting. 
Chairman of Panel 
 

Bids Under £1,580 

 Time Project Ward Councillor 

1 4.10 pm Challenge Stroke Group 
Members Day Out 

P McDonald 

2 4.15 pm Rubery Festival - Fun day  P McDonald  

3 4.20 pm Rubery Festival – event for Volunteers  P McDonald  

4 4.25 pm Rubery Festival – Rubery Got Talent  P McDonald 

5 4.30 pm Hunnington PC 
Countryside Walk Signage  

M Sherrey 

6 4.35 pm Romsley PC 
Heritage Sign  

M Sherrey 

7 4.40 pm Second Hagley Guides 
In Tents Hagley  

R Jenkins 

8 4.45 pm Clent Cricket Club  
Install kitchenette/seating 

M Sherrey 

Bids between £1,581 and £15,800 

9 4.50 pm Avoncroft arts Society  
New fitted kitchen unit for hall  

M Glass  

10 4.55 pm Wythall Community Associates  
Upgrade men’s changing toilets  

G Denaro  

11 5.00 pm St John’s Church  
Deterrence of lead left from the roof of 
the church by forensic marking and 
installation of a room alarm  

M Buxton  

12 5.05 pm Cofton Village Hall 
New Village Hall 

R Deeming  

13 5.10 pm Bromsgrove Rugby Club  
Increase size of kitchen  

P Whittaker  

14 5.15 pm Primrose Hospice  
Wellbeing at Primrose  

P Whittaker 

15 5.20 pm Belbroughton Recreation Centre  
Playground Redevelopment  

C Allen-Jones  

16 5.25 pm Haybridge Sports Pavilion Re-
instatement  

S Colella  

17 5.30 pm Hopwood Mums Playground Appeal 
(Alvechurch PC) 

C Hotham  

18 5.35 pm Christchurch Catshill & St Lukes 
Marlbrook Church  
Renewal and upgrade vestibule and 
toilet roof  

B Cooper 

19 5.40 pm St John Baptist Church 
Upgrade toilet facilities  

S Shannon 

 5.45 pm Sum Up and thanks  

 
MEETING CLOSED 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



NHB Community Grants Scheme 2018/19 

APPLICATION SUMMARY – Grant: LOWER 
 
 

PROJECT NAME: 
 

Trip out for Members  

Organisation: 
 

Challenge Stroke Group 

Amount of Funding Requested: 
 

£350 

Total Cost of Project: 
 

£350 

Location of Project: 
 

Nature Centre, Safari Park or Dudley Zoo  

Aim of Project: To give members a nice day out and their 
carers some time to them selves 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Category 
 

Comments 

1. Signed by Ward Councillor 
and supporting comments. 

 
 

P McDonald  

2. Evidence of how the impact 
of growth on the 
community will be met by 
the project. 

 

Enhance membership to others in the Rubery 
area 

3.  Evidence that the Project is 
sustainable (if applicable)? 

 

To find a trip out for the Stoke Members in a 
modified mini bus, suitable for people with 
disability.  

4. Evidence that the Project 
has other funding streams 
in place (if applicable)? 

 
 
 

See application for full details.  

5. Which Council Strategic 
Purpose does it meet?  
 

 

Supporting details provided.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Help me to live my life 
independently 

 

Help me to be financially 
independent 

 

Keep my place safe and looking 
good 

 

Help me run a successful 
business 

 

Provide good things for me to 
see, do and visit 

Yes    

Help me find somewhere to live 
in my locality 

 

6. Details of any Additional 
Information Provided  

 
 
 
 
 

Provide good things for members and help people 
in worse situation where they can’t help 
themselves due to their stroke.  

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



NHB Community Grants Scheme 2018/19 

APPLICATION SUMMARY – Grant: LOWER 
 
 

PROJECT NAME: 
 

Fun Day   

O
[...]
s accommodates over 50 local 
clubs and societies. Many of them use the 
changing facilities.  

4. Evidence that the Project 
has other funding streams 
in place (if applicable)? 

 

The Parish Council provides a grand of £12,000 
towards the maintenance.  See application for full 
details.  

5. Which Council Strategic 
Purpose does it meet?  

See supporting details provided.  

Help me to live my life 
independently 

Yes 

Help me to be financially 
independent 

Yes  

Keep my place safe and looking 
good 

Yes  

Help me run a successful 
business 
 

Yes  

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



Provide good things for me to 
see, do and visit 

Yes  

Help me find somewhere to live 
in my locality 

No  

6. Details of any Additional 
Information Provided  

 
 
 
 
 

The changing room had been partly renovated 
during the last twelve months. The club would like 
to renovate the remaining male facilities which do 
not currently meet the regulations.  

 

Page 24

Agenda Item 6



NHB Community Grants Scheme 2018/19 

APPLICATION SUMMARY – Grant: HIGHER  
 
 

PROJECT NAME: 
 

Deterrence of lead theft from the roof of the 
church by forensic marking and roof alarm  

Organisation: 
 

Saint John’s Church  

Amount of Funding Requested: 
 

£3,000 

Total Cost of Project: 
 

£5,980.80 

Location of Project: 
 

Station Road, Bromsgrove  

Aim of Project: 1. To reduce the insurance premiums by 
£1,431.62 per annum. 

2. To deter thefts of lead from the roof of 
the church 

3. Identify thieves and stolen lead 
 

 

Category 
 

Comments 

1. Signed by Ward Councillor 
and supporting comments. 

 
 

M Buxton   

2. Evidence of how the impact 
of growth on the 
community will be met by 
the project. 

 

The construction of retirement and care homes in 
the centre of Bromsgrove had brought a 
significant number of people into the area. St 
John’s Church is attracting families with young 
children.   

3.  Evidence that the Project is 
sustainable (if applicable)? 

 

The cost of running and maintaining St John’s 
Church is high and limits the service to the 
community and prevents making a full 
contribution to the Diocese. 
 
Members of the congregation work very hard in 
delivering the services to the community. 

4. Evidence that the Project 
has other funding streams 
in place (if applicable)? 

 

See application for full details.  

5. Which Council Strategic 
Purpose does it meet?  
 

 

See supporting details provided.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



Help me to live my life 
independently 

Yes  

Help me to be financially 
independent 

 

Keep my place safe and looking 
good 

Yes  

Help me run a successful 
business 
 

 

Provide good things for me to 
see, do and visit 

Yes  

Help me find somewhere to live 
in my locality 

 

6. Details of any Additional 
Information Provided  

 
 
 
 
 

The church holds concerts, including special 
children’s concert and on Saturday mornings hold 
cake ad coffee concerts and attracts large 
attendances.  

 

Page 26

Agenda Item 6



NHB Community Grants Scheme 2018/19 

APPLICATION SUMMARY – Grant: HIGHER  
 
 

PROJECT NAME: 
 

New Village Hall for Crofton Hackett  

Organisation: 
 

Cofton Village Hall  

Amount of Funding Requested: 
 

£14,587 

Total Cost of Project: 
 

£80,000 approx  

Location of Project: 
 

Cofton Hackett, Birmingham  

Aim of Project: To bring communities together 
 

 

Category 
 

Comments 

1. Signed by Ward Councillor 
and supporting comments. 

 
 

R Deeming    

2. Evidence of how the impact 
of growth on the 
community will be met by 
the project. 

 

Many residents on the new development are 
young families and have stressed the need for 
community space where events can be held to 
bring the community together.  

3.  Evidence that the Project is 
sustainable (if applicable)? 

 

Following the development of the Longbridge site, 
the community of Cofton Hackett will almost 
double in size from 750 households in 2010 to 
1350 househ
[...]

Organisation: 
 

Haybridge Sports Pavilion  

Amount of Funding Requested: 
 

£10,000 

Total Cost of Project: 
 

£43,500 

Location of Project: 
 

Brake Lane, Worcestershire  

Aim of Project: To provide a sustainable and accessible 
outdoor facility for the residents of Hagley.  

 

Category 
 

Comments 

1. Signed by Ward Councillor 
and supporting comments. 

S Colella 

2. Evidence of how the impact 
of growth on the 
community will be met by 
the project. 

 

There is a significant increase in local residents 
using the facilities which will include sports and 
fitness facilities, main school hall and general 
communal and classroom spaces.  
 
It would secure usage going forward and it will 
enable the centre to meet the demands growth, 
relieve the pressure of facilities, encourage more 
community use and become a self-sufficient with 
a long term re-investment programme, proving a 
sustainable community facility for future 
generations to come.  

3.  Evidence that the Project is 
sustainable (if applicable)? 

 

the Hagley area for which the Haybridge 
Community usage provides a service, has seen a 
substantial growth in the new building.  

4. Evidence that the Project 
has other funding streams 
in place (if applicable)? 

 

See application for full details.  

5. Which Council Strategic 
Purpose does it meet?  

 

Supporting details provided.  

Help me to live my life 
independently 

Yes  

Help me to be financially 
independent 

No  

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



Keep my place safe and looking 
good 

Yes 

Help me run a successful 
business 
 

Yes 

Provide good things for me to 
see, do and visit 

Yes  

Help me find somewhere to live 
in my locality 

No  

6. Details of any Additional 
Information Provided  

 
 
 
 
 

The multi-functional sports facility in the centre of 
Hagley helps to deliver and promotes healthy 
living for residents.  
 
Residents will not have to travel further afield to 
access the facilities and are more like
[...]
come residents.   
 
 

 

Page 38

Agenda Item 6



NHB Community Grants Scheme 2018/19 

APPLICATION SUMMARY – Grant: HIGHER  
 
 

PROJECT NAME: 
 

Renewal and upgrade of St Lukes vestibule 
and  toilet roof  

Organisation: 
 

Christchurch Catshill & St Lukes Marlbrook 
Church  

Amount of Funding Requested: 
 

£3,000 

Total Cost of Project: 
 

£5,450 

Location of Project: 
 

Gibb Lane, Catshill, Bromsgrove  

Aim of Project:  To improve its capabilities and usability.  
 

 

Category 
 

Comments 

1. Signed by Ward Councillor 
and supporting comments. 

 
 

B Cooper  

2. Evidence of how the impact 
of growth on the 
community will be met by 
the project. 

 

Marlbrook does not have its own community 
space or village hall.  The St Lukes Church 
Centre is ideally situated to fulfil some of the 
provision.  The building is also used as a polling 
station.  
 

3.  Evidence that the Project is 
sustainable (if applicable)? 

 

The community of Marlbrook, Catshill and North 
Bromsgrove has increased in size in the recent 
years with new buildings in the vicinity of the St 
Lukes’s Church Centre bringing many more 
families to the area.  

4. Evidence that the Project 
has other funding streams 
in place (if applicable)? 

 

Se  application for full details.  

5. Which Council Strategic 
Purpose does it meet?  

 

Supporting details provided.  

Help me to live my life 
independently 

Yes  

Help me to be financially 
independent 

Yes  

Keep my place safe and looking 
good 

No  

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



Help me run a successful 
business 
 

No  

Provide good things for me to 
see, do and visit 

Yes  

Help me find somewhere to live 
in my locality 

No  

6. Details of any Additional 
Information Provided  

 
 
 
 
 

By providing this community facilities, St Lukes 
Church Centre has aided the establishment of 
pre-school nursery facilities, thereby enables 
parents to work.  The facility also ids the 
development of children in the learning as well as 
the progression of their social skills.  
 

 

Page 40

Agenda Item 6



NHB Community Grants Scheme 2018/19 

APPLICATION SUMMARY – Grant: HIGHER  
 
 

PROJECT NAME: 
 

Upgrade of the toilet facilities at St Andrew’s  

Organisation: 
 

Church of St John the Baptist with St Andrew  

Amount of Funding Requested: 
 

£8,150 

Total Cost of Project: 
 

£8,150 

Location of Project: 
 

Whitford Road, Bromsgrove  

Aim of Project:  Upgrade the toilet facilities  
 

 

Category 
 

Comments 

1. Signed by Ward Councillor 
and supporting comments. 

 

S Shannon  

2. Evidence of how the impact 
of growth on the 
community will be met by 
the project. 

 

Growing demands for the community facilities to 
support people with a variety of needs.  
 
St Andrews church is used for many recreational 
and educational activities and community groups, 
and the demand is increasing.  
 

3.  Evidence that the Project is 
sustainable (if applicable)? 

 

The new facility will improve access to toilet 
facilities for all range of people, including people 
with disability and vulnerability.  

4. Evidence that the Project 
has other funding streams 
in place (if applicable)? 

See application for full details.  

5. Which Council Strategic 
Purpose does it meet?  

 

Supporting details provided.  

Help me to live my life 
independently 

Yes  

Help me to be financially 
independent 

No 

Keep my place safe and looking 
good 

Yes  

Help me run a successful 
business 
 

No 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



Provide good things for me to 
see, do and visit 

Yes  

Help me find somewhere to live 
in my locality 

No  

6. Details of any Additional 
Information Provided  

 
 
 
 
 

The exiting toilet facilities is outdated. The 
replacement would give the hall users a more 
pleasant experience and provide an improved 
access for those with disabilities, children and 
babies.  
 
Improve and modern toilets which makes 
cleaning and hygiene easier.  Efficient hot water 
will be provided.  

 

Page 42

Agenda Item 6



NHB Community Grants Scheme 2018/19 

Scoring Matrix 

PROJECT NAME: 
 

 

Organisation: 
 

 

Amount of Funding Requested: 
 

 

Aim of Project: 
 
 
 

 

Location of Project: 
 

 

Attended Panel meeting 
 

YES NO 

 

Category 
 

Comments Points /10 

1. Evidence that growth has 
occurred in the area? 

Yes = 10 points   

No = Rejected  

2. Which Council Strategic 
Purpose does it meet? 
 
(None ticked rejected) 

 
 

Help me to live my life 
independently 

  

Help me to be financially 
independent 

 

Keep my place safe and 
looking good 

 

Help me run a  
successful business 

 

Provide good things for 
me to see, do and visit 

 

Help me find 
somewhere to live in my 
locality 

 

3.  Evidence that the Project is 
sustainable? 
 
(where applicable) 

 

YES    

NO = Rejected  

Not applicable  

4. Evidence that the Project 
has other funding streams? 
 
(Where applicable) 

YES   

NO = Rejected  

Not applicable  

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



5. Aims and objectives of the 
project? 

 
 
 
 
 

  

6. Evidence Project meets 
local need and has local 
support? 

 
 
 
 
 

  

 
TOTAL out of a possible 60 points 
 

 

 

Page 44

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	3 Background Information
	4 Presentation Timetable
	5 Summary of Applications £1,580 and under
	L2 - Rubery Festival Fun Day
	L3 - Rubery Festival - Event for Volunteers
	L4 - Rubery Got Talent
	L5 - Hunnington PC
	L6 - Romsley Parish Council
	L7 - Hagley Guides
	L8 - Clent Cricket Club

	6 Summary of Applications between £1,581 and £15,800
	H2 - Wythall Community  Association
	H3 - St Johns Church
	H4 - Cofton Village Hall
	H5 - Bromsgrove Rugby Club
	H6 - Primrose Hospice
	H7 - Belbroughton Recreation Centre
	H8 - Haybridge High School
	H9 - Hopwood Mums Playground Appeal
	H10 - Christchurch Catshill & St Lukes Marlbrook Church
	H11 - St John Baptist Church

	7 Scoring Matrix



Minutes of the meeting


NHB Community Grants Panel 
19th July 2018 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE NHB COMMUNITY GRANTS PANEL 
 

19TH JULY 2018, AT 4.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors B. T. Cooper (Chairman), S. R. Colella (Substitute), K.J. May 
and S. P. Shannon (Substitute) 
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering and Ms. A. Scarce and Farzana Mughal  
 
 
 

1   WELCOME 
 
Councillor Cooper chaired the Panel and welcomed all those present.  
Introductions were made and general housekeeping explained.  
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor S. Colella declared an interest in respect of application in 
relation to Haybridge Sports Pavilion as he supported the application. 
During the application being heard he took no part and left the room.  
 
Councillor B.T. Cooper declared an interest in respect of application in 
relation to Christ Catshill and St Lukes Marlbrook Church as he 
supported the application.  During the application being heard he took no 
part and left the room. 
 
Councillor S. Shannon declared an interest in respect of application in 
relation to St John Baptist Church with St Andrews as he supported the 
application. During the application being heard he took no part and left 
the room.  
 

3   BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
It was explained that this was the first meeting which would consider the 
bids for lower applications of £1,580 and under and higher applications 
of £1,581 to £15,800. It was further informed that a second meeting 
would be held, in private, when the Panel would consider all bids that 
had been presented to them and put forward its recommendations for 
consideration at the Cabinet meeting to be held on 5th September, 2018.  
Applicants would not receive formal confirmation in respect of their 
applications until after that meeting. 
 
The aim of this meeting was to give the Panel Members the opportunity 
to discuss the applications with the applicants and for applicants to 
respond to any questions which may arise from those discussions. 
 



NHB Community Grants Panel 
19th July 2018 

2 
 

 
4   PRESENTATION TIMETABLE 

 
Each application had been allocated a five minute slot and those in 
attendance were advised that they were welcome to go when they had 
responed to any questions in respect of their application.  
 

5   SUMMARY OF APPLICATIONS £1,580 AND UNDER 
 
Challenge Stroke Group – Members Day Out  
 
The Democratic Services Officer gave a brief summary of the 
application, which covered the amount of funding requested, the total 
cost of the project and evidence of the impact growth.  
 
Mr Maslen attended the meeting.  Arising from Members questions the 
following responses were made: 
 

 Members of the Group were from the Rubery, Marlbrook and 
Bromsgrove area.  However, it also accepts Members from 
outside the area; 

 Members day out would be either Safari Park or Dudley Zoo and 
the fund would cover for up to 20 Members and their carers entry 
fee and transport; 

 The Group organised around two to three trips a year. 
 
 
Rubery Festival – Fun Day 
 
The Democratic Services Officer gave a brief summary of the 
application, which covered the amount of funding requested, the total 
cost of the project and evidence of the impact growth.  
 
Mr Maslen attended the meeting.  Arising from Members questions the 
following responses were made: 
 

 The balance would be funded from other revenues, such as 
raffles and food vans; 

 The fun day would take place on 2nd September, 2018 and would 
bring people into the village; 

 Approximately £150 would pay towards per entertainment; 

 Usually the fun day attracts approximately four thousand people. 
Due to the weather last year  approximately 600 people attended; 

 Rubery fun day would not usually make any profit; 

 The fun day would take place on 2nd September, 2018 

 Clarity was sought that Rubery was not a charity organisation, 
however, had a constitution;  

 The fun day would continue to take place if the funded was not 
approved, however, with fewer entertainments and attractions.  

 



NHB Community Grants Panel 
19th July 2018 

3 
 

Rubery Festival – Event for Volunteers 
 
The Democratic Services Officer gave a brief summary of the 
application, which covered the amount of funding requested, the total 
cost of the project and evidence of the impact growth.  
 
 
 
 
Mr Maslen attended the meeting.  Arising from Members questions the 
following responses were made: 
 

 It was noted that the grant for this project was approved last year 
and this was the second year holding this event;  

 There were 300 volunteers  
 
 
Rubery Festival – Rubery Got Talent  
 
The Democratic Services Officer gave a brief summary of the 
application, which covered the amount of funding requested, the total 
cost of the project and evidence of the impact growth.  
 
Mr Maslen attended the meeting.  Arising from Members questions the 
following responses were made: 
 

 It was noted that this was the only youth club in Rubery; 

 There will be three categories and ten people in each categories 
taking part; 

 The event is well advertised through Halesowen News and 
Facebook. 

 
 
Hunnington PC – Heritage Sign  
 
The Democratic Services Officer gave a brief summary of the 
application, which covered the amount of funding requested, the total 
cost of the project and evidence of the impact growth.  
 
The Panel considered the application. There was no representative 
present to respond to questions from Members. 
 
Romsley PC – Heritage Sign 
 
The Democratic Services Officer gave a brief summary of the 
application, which covered the amount of funding requested, the total 
cost of the project and evidence of the impact growth.  
 
The Panel considered the application. There was no representative 
present to respond to questions from Members.  
 



NHB Community Grants Panel 
19th July 2018 

4 
 

Second Hagley Guides – In Tents Hagley 
 
The Democratic Services Officer gave a brief summary of the 
application, which covered the amount of funding requested, the total 
cost of the project and evidence of the impact growth.  
 
The Panel considered the application. There was no representative 
present to respond to questions from Members of the Panel.  
 
Clent Cricket Club – Install kitchenette/Seating 
 
The Democratic Services Officer gave a brief summary of the 
application, which covered the amount of funding requested, the total 
cost of the project and evidence of the impact growth.  
 
Mr David Lally was present at the meeting.  Arising from Members 
questions the following responses were made: 
 
 

 A fund of £1,800 was requested. This would cover the cost of 
materials and the labour work would be provided for no cost; 

 The club currently had 40 members and is used by people all 
over the district.  In order to have the capacity it would attract 
more people to use the facility;  

 It the funding was not successful the work would not go ahead; 

 It is anticipated that the work to be completed by October, 2018; 

 Only tea/coffee and refreshments would be provided from the 
club.  No bar would be provided as per terms and conditions; 

 There is plans to have ladies cricket team in the future; 

 Members would pay an annual subscription  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

6   SUMMARY OF APPLICATIONS BETWEEN £1,581 AND £15,800 
 
Avoncroft Arts Society – New fitted kitchen unit for hall 
 
The Democratic Services Officer gave a brief summary of the 
application, which covered the amount of funding requested, the total 
cost of the project and evidence of the impact growth.  
 



NHB Community Grants Panel 
19th July 2018 

5 
 

Ms A Jewson attended the meeting.  Arising from Members questions 
the following responses were made: 
 

 A new fitted kitchen was quoted at £4,200; 

 It the grant was not successful the kitchen would be put on hold 
until a grant was received; 

 The Arts Society is used for various activities, classes and hire 
out for parties; 

 The facilities are used by residents from Bromsgrove, Rubery, 
Redditch and other outside areas; 

 The current money that was available was used for new hall room 
and fire doors. 
 

 
Wythall Community Associates – Upgrade men’s changing toilets 
 
The Democratic Services Officer gave a brief summary of the 
application, which covered the amount of funding requested, the total 
cost of the project and evidence of the impact growth.  
 
Representatives were present at the meeting.  Arising from Members 
questions the following responses were made: 
 

 The amount of fund requested was £15,800.  The total cost of the 
project was £20,000.  The balance would be used from donations 
received; 

 The numbers of people using the facility was increasing and this 
is used by local residents; 

 If the funded was not successful the work would not go ahead; 

 The facility was also used by people with disability and ladies; 

 The changing facilities was used by many of the users; 

 The was the only park in the village; 

 The Parish Council provides a grant of £12,000 towards 
maintenance of the park; 

 £20,000 was the best quote provided and this was a fix price 
contact, including VAT. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
St John’s Church – Deterrence of lead left on the roof of the church by 
forensic marking and installation of a roof alarm   
 
The Democratic Services Officer gave a brief summary of the 
application, which covered the amount of funding requested, the total 
cost of the project and evidence of the impact growth.  
 



NHB Community Grants Panel 
19th July 2018 

6 
 

The Panel considered the application. There was no representative 
present to respond to questions from Members. 
 
 
Crofton Village Hall – New village hall for Crofton Hackett 
 
The Democratic Services Officer gave a brief summary of the 
application, which covered the amount of funding requested, the total 
cost of the project and evidence of the impact growth.  
 
Representatives were present at the meeting.  Arising from Members 
questions the following responses were made: 
 
 

 The current village hall was fully utilised; 

 There was a 10 years lease on the hall.  This was owned and run 
by the Parish Council; 

 The hall would be used by various events for the community to 
use; 

 Following the development of the Longbridge site, the community 
of Cofton Hackett would double in size from 750 households to 
1350 households by 2020; 

 Residents had stressed there was a need for a new community 
hall; 

 The balance would be made up from other funds, including lottery 
bid.  The Parish Council was also supporting the application; 

 The building would be leased for £1 per year; 

 It was anticipated that the new hall to be opened by spring next 
year.  
 

 
Bromsgrove Rugby Club – Increase size of Kitchen 
 
The Democratic Services Officer gave a brief summary of the 
application, which covered the amount of funding requested, the total 
cost of the project and evidence of the impact growth.  
 
A representative was present at the meeting.  Arising from Members 
questions the following responses were made: 
 
 

 The total cost of the project was £44,200 and the amount of 
funding requested was £15,800; 

 Balance would be made up by other sponsorships and fund 
raising events; 

 There was currently £12,000 in the fund available; 

 Would consider having a women’s team in the future; 

 The club had seen an increase in membership for both adults and 
juniors; 



NHB Community Grants Panel 
19th July 2018 

7 
 

 Rugby Football Union Association supported the project two 
years ago for the room; 

 The development would generate a revenue hosting more events 
and festivals.  
 

 
Primrose Hospice – Wellbeing at Primrose 
 
The Democratic Services Officer gave a brief summary of the 
application, which covered the amount of funding requested, the total 
cost of the project and evidence of the impact growth.  
 
The Panel considered the application. There was no representative 
present to respond to questions from Members. 
 
 
Belbroughton Recreation Centre – Playground Redevelopment  
 
The Democratic Services Officer gave a brief summary of the 
application, which covered the amount of funding requested, the total 
cost of the project and evidence of the impact growth.  
 
Representatives were present at the meeting.  Arising from Members 
questions the following responses were made: 
 

 The cost of the project is £100,000 and the amount of funding 
requested is £18,800; 

 The Parish Council was funding £20,000and the balance would 
be made up from other grants and private donations; 

 Applied for grant from bifa, outcome of this would be informed in 
November, 2018; 

 The amount of £21,000 was currently in the fund so far.  
 
 
 
Haybridge Sports Pavilion Re-Instatement  
 
The Democratic Services Officer gave a brief summary of the 
application, which covered the amount of funding requested, the total 
cost of the project and evidence of the impact growth.  
 
A representative was present at the meeting.  Arising from Members 
questions the following responses were made: 
 

 The total cost of project was £43,500.  The amount of funding 
requested was £10,000; 

 The balance was available and was made up by other 
contributions and an increase in membership last year; 

 The fund was also raised by PTA school; 



NHB Community Grants Panel 
19th July 2018 

8 
 

 The sport centre is busy and popular and there is a significant 
increase in local residents using the facilities. 
 

 
Hopwood Mums Playground Appeal (Alvechurch PC) 
 
 
The Democratic Services Officer gave a brief summary of the 
application, which covered the amount of funding requested, the total 
cost of the project and evidence of the impact growth.  
 
Representatives were present at the meeting.  Arising from Members 
questions the following responses were made: 
 

 The total cost of the project was £30,000.  The amount of funding 
requested was £15,800; 

 The balance was supported by the Parish Council of £5,000, 
County Council of £3,000.  Other donations were received 
through  businesses do and funds raised by local initiatives; 

 The Parish Council was willing to contribute further £10,000; 

 The development would keep Hopwood appealing and improve 
better play facilities for the residents; 

 There were approximately 192 children and young people in 
Hopwood.  The facilities was also used by six football teams; 

 There had been no vandalism or any issues previously; 

 The development was located in a safe place for children to use.   
 
 
Christchurch Catshill and St Lukes Marlbrook Church – Renewal and 
upgrade of St Lukes vestibule and toilet roof 
 
 
The Democratic Services Officer gave a brief summary of the 
application, which covered the amount of funding requested, the total 
cost of the project and evidence of the impact growth.  
 
A representatives was present at the meeting.  Arising from Members 
questions the following responses were made: 
 

 The church was a one storage building and was used by the 
residents of Marlbrook.  It only had one Parish Group; 

 The facility was used by community group for various activities 
and parties for under 10’s; 

 The amount of funding requested was £3,000; 

 The building is also used as a polling station. 
 
 
 
 
 



NHB Community Grants Panel 
19th July 2018 

9 
 

 
 
St John Baptist Church with St Andrews – Upgrade toilet facilities  
 
The Democratic Services Officer gave a brief summary of the 
application, which covered the amount of funding requested, the total 
cost of the project and evidence of the impact growth.  
 
A representative attended the meeting.  Arising from Members questions 
the following responses were made: 
 

 The amount of funding requested is £9,150; 

 The new kitchen was installed last year and this is an issue with 
the drainage.  New drainage pipe is required; 

 There is no current funding available; 

 The new toilet facility with improve access for all rage of people, 
including people with disabilities. It will provide three separate 
areas. It will also require new tiling. Flooring and lighting; 

 There is a growing demand for the community facility and is used 
for many recreational and educational activities; 

 The facility is used every day, including evenings.  
 
 

7   SCORING MATRIX 
 
Members would be considering the criteria within the Scoring Matrix 
when reaching their decision in respect of each application.  

The meeting closed at 6.05 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


